
I-HUB QUANTUM TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION, IISER PUNE 

Page 1 of 2 

 PREBID CLARIFICATION 

 

I-HUB QUANTUM TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION, IISER, PUNE 
First Floor, Main Academic Building, IISER Campus, Dr Homi Bhabha Rd, 411008 

Tel: 020-25908647    Email: qtf_purchase@quantech.org.in Website: www.quantech.org.in 
 

 
Tender Ref. No: I-HUBQTF/PUR/23-24/110                Tender Published Date: 20/01/2024 
Tender ID: GEM/2024/B/4495336                 Pre-bid Conference Date: 29/01/2024, 15:00 
Item of Procurement: Dual Phase Lock-in Amplifiers                       Clarification Date: 08/02/2024
  

Pre-Bid meeting was scheduled on 29/01/2024 at 3.00 PM and minutes of meeting is as follows: 

At the outset, the Technical Committee welcomed all the Members and the Representatives of 
Prospective Bidders and briefed in general the scope of the tender and thereafter requested  
the committee members to brief the bidders on the salient features of the tender. 

The representatives present were satisfied with the replies given and it was informed that the 
corrections / additions / clarifications given, as discussed during the Pre-Bid Conference would 
be hosted on the website of I-HUB QTF, IISER Pune and all the Prospective Bidders are required 
to take cognizance of the proceedings of the Pre-Bid Conference before submitting their bids as 
stipulated in the Bidding Documents. Attached are the detailed technical and commercial queries 
with their clarifications (Annexure I). 

The other terms & conditions of the notice issued on our I-HUB QTF’s website (quantech.org.in) 
and e-Procurement/GeM portal will remain unchanged. No more correspondence in this regard 
will be entertained. The other terms & conditions of the notice issued on e-Procurement/GeM 
portal and on I-HUB QTF’s website will remain unchanged. No more correspondence in this 
regard will be entertained. The meeting ended with vote of thanks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Sd/- 
 

Project Director 
 

mailto:qtf_purchase@quantech.org.in
http://www.quantech.org.in/


I-HUB QUANTUM TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION, IISER PUNE 

Page 2 of 2 

Technical Clarifications/Amendment                                                                 (Annexure I) 
 

SN Query / Clarification Sought Clarification / Amendment 

Refer Tendered Specifications: Page 01, Row 13 

1 

    Request to amend the specifications as:  
 
“Synchronous filters at detection frequencies below 200 Hz”  
 
 instead of : 
 
“Synchronous filters for low-frequencies (< 20 Hz)” 

Tendered specification prevails. 

 



Page 42 of 51 

Annexure-‘J’ 

J: DECLARATION OF LOCAL CONTENT  

AND AVAILABILITY/COMPLIANCE OF EQUIPMENT 

(To be given on company’s letter head - For equipment value below Rs.10 crores)  

(To be given by Statutory Auditor/Cost Auditor/Cost Accountant/CA for equipment value above Rs.10 

crores)  

Date: _____________ 

To,  

Project Director 

I-HUB QTF, IISER PUNE

Dr.Homi Bhabha Road, Pashan

Pune-411008

Sub: Declaration of Local content and availability/compliance of equipment 

Item 

No. 

Name of the 

Item 

Currency 

(must be 

INR) 

Local 

content % 

Country 

of Origin 

Please give details of 

location(s) at which the local 

value addition is made  

(item-wise) 

Comply/capable 

to provide 

(yes/no) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Manufacturing License Number for the local content items declared above: _________________________ 

(Please enclose Manufacturing License Document) 

“Local Content” means the amount of value added in India which shall, be the total value of the item being 

offered minus the value of the imported content in the item (including all customs duties) as a proportion 

of the total value, in percent.  

“*False declaration will be in breach of Code of Integrity under Rule 175(1)(i)(h) of the General Financial 

Rules for which a bidder or its successors can be debarred for up to two years as per Rule 151 (iii) of the 

General Financial Rules along with such other actions as may be permissible under law.”  

Yours faithfully,  

(Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seal) 

Specify the item(s) or part(s) of equipment which is/are manufactured locally.  Also, specify the non-local part(s), if any.

The sum of percentages of these declared items should be 100%. For Example: " 30 %  Local Content +  70 % Non-Local Content  =  100 % "



 
ON LETTERHEAD OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 

 
(Total 2 documents: 1 for Bidder and 1 for OEM.  

Alternately, financial statements can be provided for the financial years mentioned in the below table)  

 

 

ANNUAL TURNOVER AND NET WORTH CERTIFICATE 
 
 

This is to certify that the Turnover and Net worth of _____________________________ as 
per audited statements of the corresponding financial years are as follows: 
 
 

SN Financial Year 
Annual Turnover  

(in Cr.) 
Net Worth  

(in Cr.) 

1 
 

22-23 
 

  

2 
 

21-22 
 

  

3 
 

20-21 
 

  

 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Place: 
Date: 
 



 
ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD 

 
 

 

To:          Date: 

 

Project Director 
I-HUB Quantum Technology Foundation 
Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (IISER) Pune 
 

GEM BID No.: __________________________________ 

Procurement Item: ______________________________ 

 

 

 

UNDERTAKING OF BIDDER FINANCIAL STANDING 
 
 
 

We hereby confirm that, we are not under liquidation, court receivership or similar 
proceedings, are not bankrupt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 



 

Page 36 of 51 

 

Annexure-‘D’ 

D: MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORIZATION FORM 

 

[The Bidder shall require the Manufacturer to fill in this Form in accordance with the instructions indicated. 

This letter of authorization should be on the letterhead of the Manufacturer and should be signed by a 

person with the proper authority to sign documents that re binding on the Manufacturer] 

Date: [Insert date (as Day, month and year) of Bid submission] 

Tender No.: [Insert number from Invitation for Bids] 

 

To: [Insert complete name and address of Purchaser] 

 

WHEREAS 

 

We [insert completer name of Manufacturer], who are official manufacturers of [Insert type of goods 

manufactured] having factories at [insert full address of Manufacturer’s factories], do hereby authorize 

[insert complete name of Bidder] to submit a bid the purpose of which is to provide the following goods, 

manufactured by us [insert name and or brief description of the goods], and to subsequently negotiate and 

sign the contract. 

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of Contract 

with respect to the Goods offered by the above firm. 

 

Signed: [insert signature(s) of authorized representative(s) of the Manufacturer] 

 

Name: [insert complete name(s) of authorized representative(s) of the Manufacturer] 

 

Title: [insert title] 

 

Duly authorized to sign this Authorization on behalf of: [insert complete name of Bidder] 

 

 

Dated on  _________________________ day of ________________ [insert date of signing] 


	PREBID CLARIFICATION
	DLATFSMAF.pdf
	BIF
	CSS
	DLC
	011-23 Combinatorial Pulsed Laser Deposition system - PREBID MOM.pdf
	PREBID CLARIFICATION





